John Caldwell Melinda L. McGrath

Northern District Commissioner . A- Executive Director
Mark Holley B .n I —

District 1 Engineer —_— = = == Deputy Executive Director/Chief Engineer
P O. Box 2060 . '.-v . Lisa M. Hancock
Tupelo, MS 38803-2060 MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Deputy Executive Director/Administration

Telephone (662) 842-1122

FAX (662) 844-5731 GoMDOT.com

August 19, 2020

Mayor Jason Shelton
City of Tupelo

P.O. Box 1485
Tupelo, MS 38802

Re: Consultant Contract —Supplemental Agreement #1
City of Tupelo
STP-0430-00(021)LPA / 107362-701000
Sidewalk Connectivity at Existing Railroad Crossings
Lee County

Dear Mayor Shelton:

The Mississippi Department of Transportation (MDOT) has reviewed the attached Supplemental Agreement
between the City of Tupelo and Smith Seckman Reid, Inc. in the amount of $24,062.41 for a revised cost of
$138,118.80. The MDOT recommends that the LPA may execute the Agreement at their discretion.

The LPA may retain one (1) original for their file and remit the other original to the Consultant. Please send one
(1) copy of the fully executed agreement and Notice to Proceed to my office and to MDOT Consultant Services
Unit (Attn.: Stephen Rone).

Please be reminded that to ensure federal participation, any future supplemental agreements must be forwarded to
the MDOT for concurrence before executed.

Respectfully,

m o FE.

Travis Wampler

District LPA Engineer
cc: Smith Seckman Reid, Inc. (S. Smith)
Project File

Transportation: The Driving Force of a Strong Economy



MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Inter-Departmental Memorandum

TO: Travis Wampler, PE
FROM: Stephen Rone
DATE: 08/19/2020

SUBJECT: Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to the Preliminary Engineering
Contract
STP-0430-00(040)LPA/ 107362-701000
City of Tupelo - Sidewalk Connectivity at Existing Railroad
Crossings Project
Lee County

Travis,

The Consultant Services Unit (CSU) has reviewed the following attached
Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to the Preliminary Engineering Services between the
City of Tupelo and Smith Seckman Reid, Inc. for the above referenced project in the
amount of $24,062.41 for a revised maximum not to exceed cost of $138,118.80. CSU
recommends that the LPA may execute the Contract at their discretion.

The LPA may retain one (1) original for their file and remit the other original to the
Consultant. Send one (1) copy of the fully executed contract and Notice to Proceed
(NTP) to the MDOT District LPA Engineer and Consultant Services Unit (Attention:
Stephen Rone).

These services may then be eligible for “Special Match” at MDOT's discretion at a
tater date.

Please also advise the LPA that any future supplemental agreements must be
forwarded to the MDOT for concurrence before they are executed.
Regards,

™ e - I
3 o et o

S Kl

Stephén Rone
Consultant Services Unit Director

SR/sh

cC. 77-01 LPA Division {Baker/Morgan}




Created — 11/01/08
Revised — 62/11/15
Preliminary Engineering Contract Supplemental Agreement boilerplate

Between the
City of Tupelo, Mississippi
And
Smith Seckman Reid, Inc.

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 1

Stdewalk Connectivity at existing Railroad Crossings
Lee County, Mississippi
STP-0430(021)LPA/107362-701000

WHEREAS, Smith Seckman Reid, Inc. (the CONSULTANT) enteted into the Enginceting
Services Contract with the City of Tupelo, Mississippi (the LPA) on November 8%, 2017, to
petform preliminaty design services for the Sidewalk Connectivity at 4 existing Railroad
crossing as provided for in Project No. STP-0430(021)LPA 107362-701000 (the PROJECT);

and,

WHEREAS, the CONSULTANT has been requested to provide tevised plans and
specifications to remove the 2 of the existing KCS railtoad crossings designs and quantities
and provide plans for work only at the BNSF railroad crossings resulting from a change in
the scope of the project; and,

WHEREAS, the LPA agtees that the CONSULTANT is entitled ¢t additional
compensation for Additional Services (Extra Work) as tequired by the LPA; and

WHEREAS, the CONSULTANT agrees to petform the Exira Work for an additional
cost not 10 exceed $_24,062.41 ;

NOW THEREFORE, it is mutually agtced that the CONSULTANT will
accomplish such Additional Services (Extra Work) in accordance with the Contract as
modified herein and the LPA will compensate the CONSULTANT for services as follows:

Scope-0f-Work

The CONSULTANT has been requested to provide additional services refated to the
PROJECT which include: Removal of all design and specifications from the PS&E
assembly for wotk at the 2 KCS railroad crossings and Revise the plans, quantities and
specifications for the 2 remaining BNSF tailroad crossings.

The Maximum Allowable Cost shall be amended to add the sum of $ 24.062.41 80
the revised total Maximum Allowable Contract Costis $ 138,118.80 . The revised total
Fixed Fec shali be $13,755.06 . The new Maximum Allowable Cost is delineated below in
the Fee and Expense Schedule.




Ureated — 11/01/08
Revised — 02/11/15

Preliminary Engineering Contract Supplemental Agreement boilerplate

Fees and Expenses Schedule:

Labor Direct Fixed Fee FCCM Subconsultants | Phase Total
Cost
Original 93,751.43 | 4,827.50 11,244.03 51.19 4,233.44 114,056.39
SA #1 20,981.38 570.00 2,511.03 56.16 0.00 24,062.41
Totals 114,732.81 | 5,397.50 13,755.06 107.35 4,233.44 138,118.80

This Supplemental Agreement in no way modifies or changes the original of which it

becomes a part except as specifically stated herein.

Dated, the day of

City of Tupelo, Mississippi

Mayor Jason Shelton

Dated, the Z'L"‘Lh‘ day of Su LY

Smith Seckman Reid, Inc.

Edwin Sharp Smith, P.E., Principal

»20__

, 2079




"paisi| Apeadje swali ut sanoy ayz Suiqrosqe ueyl Jauled 211ads 3dalosd aq 03 passpisuod ale Jeyl
SWoH auly Aue 195Ul 3sea|d “JOM JO SWall [e11ua3od JO 151| SAIISNEYXD UE SB PJ9PISU0d 3¢ 10U PInoys qe} yoea uj Swayl djse)

*|leniwqns o} so1ad 33eind3eE S| UOHELLIOJUL [|B

a4nsus 03 Ayjigisuodsal s,Juel nsuod a3yl st 1 "AjUo IUDIUSALOI 40} PIPN|IU] DIE HOOIOM SIY] U] PIUIRILOD SB|NLLIOY pUue Sul| ||y

"u0y pai ul ySysiy pue aSed siyy 03 yuij asea|d ‘s3a) JueINSUOI-gNs
JO J6M |euonIpPE 10j papaau e sqe) aJow §| -aSed Ajewiwns S|y} 01 payuij 34e el YIea 10} SJUNOLIE 234 pue Jnoy ||y

-a8ed siy1 uo no paj|iy 2q o3 sey Ajuo 11 0s Hoogpiom a3 Ul sqel Ayl jje 03 pajulj st 133Ys SiYl jo doj 3y} 3e uonewosul fold  SIION
| Tv'290'vZ$  |eio) pueso|

TH°'290'ves | €0°TTSCS 00'04S$ 8€'186'02$ 91°95$ T LEV'ETS 00°88Y'LS 00¢ IejoL
S6'TCE'ES 19'vZES 00°68¢$ VETILTS 9Z'LS 80'LELTS 008965 (174 JUBWASIIAAPY/I'BSd
Aanung
solneJpAHq
93pug
ST'69T'6TS £6'8¥0°CS 2T 0TT'LTS £8°51S 0v'¥96°0TS 000119 €L Aempeoy
|estuysa3oan
[ejuswiuosIAug
TETLSTS 61 LETS 00'58ZS Z8'8VI1S 80'€S SL'SELS 00°0THS L sSuiesaing
uoleAndy

150) feyo) 234 paxid |31s0) 1a4ig |1sod soqetjeyor | wd4 peaysano 150) Auejes | @34 spueyjnsuo)-qns [SINOH-uew

ococ/velL

"0U| ‘pIoy uewIS YW
000102-29€201 / vd1(120)0EP0-d1S

Aunoj a9
sBuissoi9 ¥y Bunsixs 1no4 je AJIAl3OBUUO0D YjBeMapIS

Alewwing




Meetings Sheet
Sidewalk Connectivity at Four existing RR Crossings
Lee County
STP-0430(021)LPA / 107362-701000
Smith Seckman Reid, Inc.

712412020
No. Estimated Mours
Principat
Project Senior Design | Junior Design CADD Adminisirative Labor Labor Labor
IMDOT Procass Item Dascription Shests Manager Engineer Engineer Operator Assistant Classification | Classification | Classification | Total Hours
Field Review
Print and Distribute Plans
Conduct Plan in Hand review
Prepare Field Review Report
Office Review e
Print Plans and Spacifications
Compile Design Notebook
Prepare ROW/ULl Status Report
Conduct Plan Review
Prepars Office Review Report
PS&E Assembly
MDOT Coordination 30 40 | ] I I [ LAY
Guality Control | | 1 | 1
Total Howrs 30 4.0 70
Raw Labor Rates $70.00 $50.00 $37.00 $31.00 $25.00 $0.00 $0.00
Labor Cost 210.0 200.0 410.00
Overhead % 179.45% $735.75
Fixed Fee % 12.00% $137.49
FCCM Overhead % 075% $3.08
Direct Costs: Qty. Unit Price’*
Mileage 500.0 $0.57 $285.00
Meals
Ladging
Postage
Supplies
Reproductions
Other
! See State Travel Handbook
Total Direct Costs: $285.00
Prime Total $1,571.31
Subconsultant A
Subconsultant B
Subconsultant Total
Project Total $1,571.31




Roadway Sheet
Sidewalk Connectivity at Four existing RR Crossings
Lee County
STP-0430(021)LPA / 107362-701000
Smith Seckman Reid, inc.
7/24/2020

No. Estimated Hours

MDOT Process ltem Description

Principal
Project Senior Design | Junior Design Adminisirative

Labor

Labor

Sheets Manager Engineer Engineer  |CADD Operator Assistant Cl

Total Hours

Fiold Review

Horlzontal Alignment Design

Mainline

Vertical Alignment Design

|Mainline-New Alignmem and/or Regrade
Exisling Lanes

Cross Sections

Run Pattem Lines

Cut Existing Cross Sections

[Evaluate/Run Shape Files

Determine Proposed Templale Criteria

Py T

p

Determine Constructability issues

Adjust Cross Sections For Revised

|Bridge Recommendations

Phase Construction Details

Preliminary G

Plan Profile Sheets

Sheet Clean-Up and Organization

27.0

[Add Noles, Bridges, & Pipes tn Profile
View

/Adjusl Profile for Revised Bridge
Recommendations

Erosion Control Sheets

Miscellanaous Sheets

Bpecial Design Sheels

Concepiual Permanent Slriping

Conceptual Permanent Signing Ptan

Traffic Control Plan

[Evaluate Construction Phasing

TCP Sheets

TCP Typical Seclions

Revise Plans Per Conceptual Review

QA/QC

Office Review

Typical Sections

|Add Paving Details & Notes

|Summary of Quantity Sheets

(Creale SQ Sheets

Belect Appropriate Pay llems

Add Fooinates

Estimated Quantity Sheets

[Earthwork (phased if necessary)

Drainage Struclures

Permanent Erosion Control

Traffic Control

P, Marking and
tamparary)

|Removat items

Side Drains

| Guardrail

Junction Boxes

Box Culverts

|Bridge End Pavement

Pemmanent Signing

Hydraulic Design Data

Incidental Construction Items

Quantity Calculations

Plan Profile Sheets




Roadway Sheet
Sidewalk Connectivity at Four exlsting RR Crossings

Lee County
STP-0430(021)LPA / 107362-701000
Smith Seckman Reid, Inc.
712412020
Sheet Clean-up and O 1.0 20 6.0 16.0 25.0
Design & Piace Permanent Eroslon
Control ltems
Place Eantiwork Information (phased #
acessary)
Traffic Control Datall Sheets J——
Davalop Phasing Narrative (if necassary)
«C Signing Detall
TCP Sheets
TCP Typicat Sections
Address Corrections From MOOT TCP
Check
Spaclgl Daslgn Sheets
Erostan Cantrol Sheets(including pfan-
1 file EC shaets)
QaQc
Submbt Office Roview Plans. porcvsees
2 Muli-Page PDF Fiias For Plans &
Cross Secfions
G bmit Phase B C 24.0 240 48.0
Submit Quantity Calculations (1 mult-
age
Submh CADD Flles
L — . 50
Total Hours 30 6.0 B6.0 6.0 173.0
Raw Labor Rates $70.00 $50.00 $37.00 $31.00 $25.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Labor Cost 2100 300.0 31820 24180 6,110.00
Overhead % 179.45% $10,964.40
Fixed Fee % 12.00% $2,048.93
FCCM Overhead % 0,75% $45.83
rect Costs: Qty. Unit Price’
Mileage
Meals
Lodging
Postage
Supplles
Reproductions
Other
! See State Travel Handbook
Tolal Direct Costs:
Prime Total $19,168.15
Subconsultant A
Subconsuliant B
Subconsultam Total

Project Total $19,168.15




PS&E / Advertisement
Sidewalk Connectivity at Four existing RR Crossings
Lee County
STP-0430(021)LPA / 107362-701000
Smith Seckman Reid, Inc.

7/24/2020
No. Estimated Hours
Principal
MDOT Process ltem Project Senior Dasign | Junior Design CADD Administrative Labor Labor Labor
Description Sheets Manager Engineer Enginser Operator Assistant Classification | Classification | Classification | Total Hours
PEAE Assembl
Right of Way Certification
Utility Certification
Encroachment Certification
Hazardous Waste Certification
Asbestos Abatement Certification
Compose Latters
Complile Forms
Pant Plans
Assemble Specifications
Matsnal Checkiist
MDOT Coordination
Advertisement —
Print Plans and Specifications 8.0 8.0
Prepare Advertisoment 20 2.0
Bidder Coordination 4.0 4.0
Receive & Evaluate Bids 20 20 4.0
Assemble Bids and Submit 20 20
Guality Control
Tolal Hours 8.0 B.0 8.0 200
Raw Labor Rates $70.00 $50.00 $37.00 $31.00 $25.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Labor Cost 420.0 300.0 248.0 968.00
Overhead % 179.45% $1,737.08
Fixed Fee Y% 12,00% $324 61
FCCM Overhead % 0.75% $7.26
Direct Costs: Qty. Unit Price’
Mileage 5000 3$0.57 $285.00
Meals
Lodging
Postage
Supplies
Reproductions
Other
' See State Travel Handbook
Total Direct Costs: $285.00
Prime Total $3,321.95
Subconsultant A

Subconsultant B

Subconsultant Total

Project Total

—

$3,321.95



